
Environment Scrutiny Commission

Thursday 25 March 2021
6.30 pm

Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 
Please contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Jason Ochere (Chair)
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Leanne Werner
Jeremy Leach

Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Jack Buck
Councillor Richard Leeming

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact  Julie Timbrell on 020 75250514   or email:   julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 March 2021

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Environment Scrutiny Commission
Thursday 25 March 2021

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 
contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to the 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATION

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 9 March 
2021; to follow. 



Item No. Title Page No.

5. TRACKING ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS 1 - 53

A report from transport policy following up on the air quality 
recommendations is enclosed.

 A cover report and full report are also enclosed, which summarizes 
and collates the recommendations and updates arising from the 
following scrutiny review reports and subsequent cabinet responses:

• Community Energy, June 2019
• First report on the Climate Emergency road map, October
2019
• Second report on the Climate Emergency strategy, July 2020
• Air Quality, July 2020

6. PARKING BRIEFING

To follow.

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT : AIR QUALITY - PART TWO

The scrutiny review draft headline report and recommendations are 
to follow.

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT : ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING

The scrutiny review draft headline report and recommendations are 
to follow. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEM AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

DISTRIBUTION LIST 20/21

Date: 17 March 2021 



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Const
[...]
orks around the opening.

The Secretary of State has now approved the safeguarding of the Bakerloo Line alignment, with the 
council supporting TfL to deliver against this approval. 

TfL’s work to experimentally close part of The Cut, with Lambeth and Southwark, has shown a high 
level of compliance by drivers not to enter the closure. Whilst there has been some issues with 
implementation, officers from both boroughs have been work collaboratively with residents and TfL 
to address these and work on a complementary programme of traffic measures in the Blackfriars 
area.

TfL are completing the construction of a wider pavement and crossing on Peckham Road, beside the 
Peckham Arch. This will improve walking and cycling, and aims to prevent further pedestrian 
fatalities here.

The ULEZ is due to be expanded this autumn, dependent on the Mayoral election. 

An update on how the sustainable freight is being supported and if there is a sustainable freight 
plan to deliver a coherent set of measures to increase uptake.

Working as part of the Cross River Partnership, their recent report identified that EV freight lorries 
are not yet commercially viable, although it did identify two possible sites for cycle freight in the 
borough. One in the business park at Galleywall Road, where there is an existing facility. Another in 
the NCP car park in Snowsfields. 

Locally, Team London Bridge were given funding by the GLA to promote cycle freight during the last 
two years. They have found it difficult to persuade businesses to use cycle freight in the London 
Bridge area, which is the most viable location in the borough.

Separately, the council is exploring the creation of bookable loading bays to discourage people 
driving short distances to the shops and to make this land more available as public space.

2



Item No. 
5

Classification:
Open

Date:
25 March 2021

Meeting Name:
Environment scrutiny 
Commission

Report title: Cover report: Scrutiny review tracking report.

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the scrutiny commission considers and notes the tacking updates requested 
from officers, as set out in summary below and in the full report.  

BACKGROUND

2. The tracking report collates the recommendations and update arising  from the 
following review reports and subsequent cabinet responses: 

• Community Energy June 2019 (page 1) 
• First report on the Climate Emergency road map October 2019 (page 13) 
• Second report on the Climate Emergency strategy July 2020 (page 26) 
• Air Quality July 2020 (page 35)

SUMMARY OF UPDATES REQUESTED

3. Community Energy, June 2019

Provide an update on 

3.1 EAPs and if renewable energy been included as part of the Great Estates 
Programme, and specifically if the provision of solar and charge points for 
electric vehicles has been included in EAPs as part of the Great Estates 
Programme.

3.2 If the Carbon Reduction Options for Housing Managers (CROHM) 
software was purchased and if there has been engagement with the 
London Homes Energy Efficiency programme.

3.3 Any further engagement and coordination with Southwark Community and 
Foundation schools on renewable energy, and has that included and 
assessment of their suitability for PV in particular.

4. First report on the Climate Emergency road map,  October 2019

4.1 Provide an update on work with London Councils to: 

 agree a single framework across London for carbon emission reduction, 
 develop a Carbon rating system 

3



5. Second report on the Climate Emergency strategy, July 2020

Provide an update on:

5.1 how deprivation data has been used to enable a Just Transition 

5.2 The mapping of emissions and consumption data. 

5.3 Investigation of digital simulation tools.

5.4 Engagement work with:

 Youth Council
 Youth Environment groups
 Schools generally and school Eco councillors specifically

5.5 Work with local BIDs  and wider business community 

5.6
[...]
at Estates Programme.

8



3

useful framework for community-led 
renewable energy projects that can be 
included and developed within individual 
Estate Action Plans (EAPs). However, of 
the 388 responses to the initial call for
ideas, only 2 mentioned possible solar 
projects. Currently 20 proposed Great 
Estates projects are being shortlisted to 
select those to go forward in the first round 
to develop EAPs. The Great Estates Board 
will then consider how community 
renewable energy initiatives can be 
included in EAPs.

 Subject to capacity, the council can 
undertake community energy audits on all 
or some of the selected GE projects and 
develop a process for this that can be 
applied across the housing stock. More 
broadly, the council is also able to carry 
out a desktop survey of the housing stock 
to identify those blocks with potential for 
solar generation and taking into account 
planned major works that could affect solar 
projects.

One of the pilot projects assessed by BRE 
involved Haddonhall TMO and SELCE. 
Partnership with an established community 
benefit energy provider would reduce 
financial risk and the burden of project 
planning on the council, while also adding 

9



4

community engagement capacity. The 
council would still need to have the 
expertise to evaluate proposals, which 
would have to conform to planned 
maintenance schedules. The council would 
also need to be satisfied with the 
contractual terms of arrangements that 
typically last for two decades.

Community benefit schemes tend to be 
shareholder based and might not lead to 
any reduction in communal electricity 
costs, so the council would also need to be 
satisfied that schemes produce an 
acceptable level of community benefit.

 Around one-third of the council’s homes 
are supplied by ageing district heating 
systems, the renewal of which provides a 
major opportunity to invest in efficient and 
sustainable replacement. The council is in 
the process of producing a Heat
Network Strategy which will guide 
investment within the framework of the 
corporate decarbonisation strategy.

Given the complexity, variables and long-
term commitment involved and following 
the development of a corporate 
decarbonisation strategy, the council can 
initiate a process of discussion with 
community benefit energy companies

10



5

about the parameters for partnership, 
which can include looking at a range of 
methods and technologies to achieve 
strategic goals.

To support the take up on electric vehicles 
for those with no off street parking, the 
council has a programme of installing 
charging points within lamp posts within 
walking distance of people’s homes. The 
new London Plan requires that all 
residential car parking spaces provide 
infrastructure for electric or Ultra-Low 
Emission vehicles and that at least 20 per 
cent of spaces should have active 
charging facilities, with passive provision 
for all remaining spaces. Consideration of 
the charging infrastructure of electric 
vehicles can be included in EAPs as part 
of the Great Estates Programme.

Recommendation three Join the Mayor of 
London’s ‘London Homes Energy Efficiency 
Programme’ [LHEEP] and use this to plan 
energy efficiency on estates and assist project 
planning the best time to fit renewables , where 
feasible. 

The London Homes Energy Efficiency 
Programme began in 2018, replacing the 
RE:NEW programme. This £3.6m fund will 
run for three years as part of reducing 
carbon emissions from London homes by 
over 90% by 2050. LHEEP provides high 
level technical advice for ‘deep retrofit’ 
initiatives on existing homes. 
It can also support the procurement of 
specialists and help with the financing of 
projects.

Request an update on if the  
Carbon Reduction Options for 
Housing Managers (CROHM) 
software and if there has been 
engagement with the London 
Homes Energy Efficiency 
programme. 

11



6

. The council is considering purchasing the 
Carbon Reduction Opt
[...]
tween 2020 and 2030.

 The draft strategy also includes a range of 
policies that would lead to a significant 
decrease in petrol and diesel vehicle journeys, 
including implementing a diesel surcharge of 
50%, creating 'diesel free zones' and 
introducing a car parking levy on work placed 
car parking

Request an update on the viability test 
of the target to reduce traffic by 90% 
by 2030

Recommendation 9 The Commission is aware of 
the significance of the New Southwark Plan in 
relation to the delivery of Southwark’s overall 
climate goals. The Commission is keen to ensure 
that Southwark delivers on its ambitions for both 
zero/low carbon growth and improvements to 
biodiversity through Supplementary Planning 
Documents and that these should be developed 

Planning officers are currently undertaking a 
review of the energy policies as well as the 
environmental, waste, transport and open 
space policies. Planning officers are currently 
preparing a review of the Carbon Price and 
the Carbon Offset Fund.

 This financial contribution is made when 

Request an update on timeline 
slippage for reviewed Energy policy 
for the NSP and the delivery of the 
Climate Emergency Policy for the 
OKRAAP. 

Request an update on the review of : 

37



32

as a matter of urgency. development is not net zero. The management 
of the fund will offset the carbon emissions 
generated onsite by the development not 
being net zero. This report and a draft of the 
reviewed Energy policy for the NSP and 
Climate Emergency Policy for the OKRAAP 
will be taken to December cabinet.

 environmental, 
 waste, 
 transport and 
 open space policies

Recommendation 10 A focus on increasing ‘on 
site’ carbon emissions to at least 40% for major 
non-residential development and 100% for major 
residential development, through regular 
monitoring, in order to increase emissions 
delivered ‘on site’ by 25% each year.

The review of Policy P69 Energy in the NSP 
is currently being reviewed and subject to 
viability testing, we are
looking to increasing onsite carbon reduction. 
This policy will go to December cabinet. We 
are currently taking a policy to examination 
which includes meeting the 2050 target for 
net zero carbon. We are currently reviewing a 
policy to achieve net zero carbon by 2030.

Planning officers are currently preparing a 
review of the Carbon Price and the Carbon 
Offset Fund. This financial contribution is 
made when development is not net zero. The 
management of the fund will offset the 
carbon emissions generated onsite by the 
development not being
net zero. This report and a draft of the 
reviewed Energy policy for the NSP and 
Climate Emergency Policy for the OKRAAP 
will be taken to December cabinet.

Keep under review . 

Recommendation 11 Reduce embodied carbon 
and conserve resources in construction, by 
utilising the work of the London Waste and 
Recycling Board work on the Circular Economy 

Planning officers are reviewing the Energy 
policy in the New Southwark Plan to include 
emerging work on the management of waste 
and the Circular economy, as well as Net 

Keep under review by Commission  

38



33

and the Net Zero Carbon Buildings: A Framework 
Definition.

Zero Carbon development. Planning officers 
will review these documents during the policy 
review process.

Recommendation 12 Include a policy on 
investment of Carbon Offsets in the Climate 
Emergency strategy, that is subject to 
consultation.

The work being done on carbon offsets is 
happening separately and proposals will be 
brought forward in the autumn.

Request update on progress and keep 
under review Carbon Offset Fund 
policy,  allocation process and 
spending of the funds accumulated to 
date with a review to making a 
recommendation on this for timely 
completion. 

Recommendation 13 Ensure the price of Carbon 
Offsets can save a tonne of carbon (e.g. at least 
£90 per tonne and consider £120 per tonne).

We are already working on this. The current 
[...]
northern parts of the borough. 

 Promote bus and cycling only corridors (e.g. 
Rye Lane, Walworth Road). We should 
identify three ‘corridors” such as this one 
and state an ambitious goal for them to be 
bus and car free in the near future).

Officers have been working with TfL to 
improve people’s access to public 
transport. For the tube the council is 
working with TfL and developers to help 
deliver the Bakerloo Line Extension, 
facilitating a new ticket office for the E&C 
Northern Line Ticket Hall, and enhancing 
the public realm outside Kennington tube 
station. With Network Rail the council is 
improving walking and cycling to support 
the new second station entrance
at Denmark Hill that is currently being 
built, investing reopening Camberwell 
Station and discussing possible 
enhancements to Rye Lane station. The 
council is supporting TfL’s bus service 
planning and
standards, the provision of 24 hour bus 
lanes, the introduction of Low Emission 
Buses and will continue to seek further 
benefits.
The borough hosted the first cycle 
superhighway and quietway and has 
been a leader in promoting cycling 
infrastructure on our own roads being led 

46



41

by the Southwark Cycling Plan. The 
council has funded the SouthwarkSpine 
and has been working with TfL to deliver 
more cycle hire sites, and is planning e-
scooter paring bays. Delivering any 
change in highway usage requires the 
careful consideration of all users, and 
growing population and surrounding land
uses. The needs of shops (for servicing), 
people walking (crossings), using buses 
(bus stop environment), people cycling, 
etc is challenging to balance and requires 
careful planning and engagement to 
deliver. The
borough continues to deliver on this 
challenging programme.

Recommendation 11: The council should make a 
commitment to repurposing 10% of kerbside car 
storage to cycle storage within the next 18 months. 
All new developments should provide a minimum of 
2 secure cycle spaces per dwelling. Southwark 
should no longer grant car parking space in any 
new developments, other than Blue Badge.

The Movement Plan considers the 
growing need to change kerbside
activities from parking to provide more 
space for walking, cycling and deliveries. 
This work has broadened the approach to 
implementing
changes to the kerbside through various 
work streams to introduce Controlled 
Parking Zones, and rolling programmes to 
install bicycle parking hangars, car club 
bays and electric vehicle charging bays.
Cycle parking is provided through new 
developments by following the New 
Southwark Plan, with the new submission 
version using the latest GLA’s
Draft New London Plan cycling standards 

47



42

for all new developments. Our experience 
has shown that to ensure that cycle 
parking is used and popular we also need 
to encourage developers to provide high 
quality
facilities. These high quality facilities need 
to enable a wide range of cyclists, for 
disabled bicycles, ideally cargo bicycles, 
family bicycles and trailers, and now e-
scooters. This would need to be 
accessible and
weatherproof and adhere to the London 
Cycle Design Standards

Recommendation 12: Rollout secure bike storage 
in the tens of thousands, directly replacing car 
storage spaces and utilise bike storage as modal 
filters, where suitable.

We recommend that this is part of planned and 
integrated programme of bike storage:

- On roads

- At Transport hubs

- Near cargo bikes

The current target is to double the amount 
of existing on street and off street cycle 
hangars by March 2022. This will increase 
the number of cycle
hangars to over 500.

Recommendation 13: We recommend that 
Southwark adopts a maximum charge for bike 
hubs/hangers that ensures that is cheaper than car 
parking by space. 

To be considered. Provide a response to 
recommendation 13 that  
recommends that Southwark 
adopts a maximum charge for 
bike hubs/hangers that ensures 
that is cheaper than car parking 

48



43

by space 
Recommendation 14: Introduce a borough wide 
programme of Low Traffic Neighbourhoods. These 
should be implemented:

 Over a wide enough area in order to realise 
the benefits of traffic evaporation, which has 
been shown to take place when there is a 
significant reduction of short journeys by car 
under 2km. 

 As a priority in areas with high levels of 
public transport (high PTAL ratings), poor air 
quality, lower levels of car ownership, in 
areas of deprivation and where the 
programs would impact positively on local 
schools and hospitals.

 Where traffic may be displaced onto main 
roads, the council must monitor the impact 
on air quality, and mitigate negative effects 
in advance of implementation, possibly by 
widening pavements and creating cycle 
lanes, managing traffic to reduce vehicle 
idling time and introducing green screening 
programmes. 

 In conjunction with the introduction of CPZ 
and a reduction of parking so the kerbside 
can be utilised for active travel and public 
realm improvements (such as pocket parks 

The aim of Low Traffic Neighbourhoods 
(LTNs) is to create a sufficient push for 
drivers and a pull to active travel modes. 
Currently the council is
delivering several larger and more 
complex LTNs with their size being 
determined by the surrounding main 
roads. This includes two LTNs for Our
Healthy Streets Dulwich, and the 
Walworth Low Emission Neighbourhood. 
The council is bidding for a third LTN 
around Great Suffolk Street for the
second half of this year.
Working with the Guys and St Thomas 
Trust Charity (GSTTC) two further LTNS 
have been identified for the Camberwell 
and the Shorncliffe Road areas. These 
areas have high levels of air pollution and 
childhood obesity with the LTN centered 
around schools.
The council is steadily introducing CPZs, 
guided by councilors, to about 60% of the 
borough so far. The council is working 
with TfL to introduce, where possible, 
complimentary measures on t
[...]

Councillors: 

Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Leanne Werner
Councillor Damian O'Brien

Coopted member:

Reserves Members

Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Vikki Mills
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Jack Buck
Councillor Adele Morris

Total: 10

Dated: October 2020

55


	Agenda
	5 Tracking Environment scrutiny review reports
	cover report tracking scrutiny reviews
	Air Quality, Climate Emegency & Community Energy recommendations tracked

	 Distribution List 20/21
	DistributionList_Environment1_2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 25 March 2021 
 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Environment Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 25 March 2021 
at 6.30 pm at Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the 
meeting. Please contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jason Ochere (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Leanne Werner 
Jeremy Leach 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Tim Long, Team Leader Transport Policy 
Dale Foden, Head of Highways 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none.  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATION 
 

 

 There were none.  



2 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 25 March 2021 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 will be approved 
at the next meeting.  
 

 

5. TRACKING ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS 
 

 

 The chair invited officers to briefly present and then take questions 
on  the briefings provided to the commission in advance,  updating 
members on progress on considering and implementing the 
following scrutiny review report recommendations:  
 
• First report on the Climate Emergency road map, October 
2019 
• Second report on the Climate Emergency strategy, July 2020 
• Air Quality, July 2020 
 
 
Tim Long, Team Leader Transport Policy, took questions on 
the briefing updating the commission on the air quality 
recommendations relevant to Transport Policy.  
 
The following points were made:  
 
Members asked why Sustainable Freight is struggling. The officer 
responded that there are two reasons; the first is that the freight 
industry has a small profit margin so this makes it difficult to be 
flexible. The other barrier is the lack of distribution sites in the north 
of the borough, which may be because of the high rent and the low 
profit margin. The officer explained that the new technology is 
expensive so it does tend to be the large companies that do this. 
Sainsbury’s have found it was possible, and as quick to use cycle 
freight to deliver food as vans. 
 
Members asked if officers had engaged with Pedal Me, which have 
expanded with a new arch. The officer explained that that Pedal Me 
do one off deliveries rather than regular distribution. The council is 
most active in encouraging the movement of freight between 
hospitals by cargo bikes, which they are waiting to progress once a 
staff change has taken place.  
 
Promotion of Scrappage schemes was asked about, in order to 
encourage the switch from more polluting vehicles and towards 
sustainable freight movement. There was a suggestion from a 
member for a scheme whereby businesses could try out trailers and 
e cargo bikes, to see if this was right for their business, prior to 
investing as this could demonstrate the amount of bulky freight that 
it is possible to move by bike.  The officer said such a scheme might 

 



3 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 25 March 2021 
 

be possible, but cautioned that it could be complicated and 
expensive to deliver something like this during a pandemic with 
limited resources. 
 
Members asked about expansion of the Mayor of London’s cycle 
hire scheme, and potential for this to expand to the south of 
borough.  The officer explained that the Council is paying for 
installation in Bermondsey and developers are in Canada Water. He 
said that cycle hire will take longer to get to Peckham as more 
money is required to cover the south; however there is a potential 
down the Old Kent Road with regeneration.  
 
Officers were asked about the regulation of scooters, which was 
indicated in the Queens speech. The UK is the last in Europe to 
allow for this and people are using these anyway. The officer 
explained that enforcement is with the police. The council is working 
with disabled people on this matter. 
 
A member commented that the implementation of Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood has not been a very well managed process, and 
referred to particular frustrations with The Cut, designed by Lambeth 
officers, and then amended with Ward councillors and officers in 
response to constituent concerns.  
 
The officer said that the Movement Plan is expect to be updated by 
end of year with an implementation plan that is presentably under 
development.  
 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning, took question on the 
briefing provided to the commission on recommendations from 
previous reviews relevant to Planning.  
 
The following points were made:  
 

The Director of Planning said that the Council is in the process of 
presenting the New Southwark Plan (NSP). The NSP was 
developed as the council was growing in awareness of the Climate 
Emergency, which was then declared in 2019. Once the NSP is 
agreed by the inspectors then the plan is to do a review to catch up 
to the Climate Emergency strategy, which is due to be agreed in 
June.  
 
Planning are looking for more carbon to be met on site .The carbon 
offset fund price per tonne of carbon has been raised to £95, and 
this is under further review. The Carbon Offset Funds offers an 
opportunity to retrofit older houses, which are leaking the most 
energy. Officers are looking to incorporate a plan for delivering the 
Carbon Offset Fund in the Climate Emergency strategy.  
 



4 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 25 March 2021 
 

Members asked how long it will take before the council can get to 
the point that developments do not require a Carbon Offset 
payment, including the council housing that the council is building. 
Officers said that this is going to keep the council exercised as  
schemes which are above 8 floors high are much more of a 
challenge than lower level housing , and as such Carbon Offset are 
the approach until technology improves . 
 
The officer was asked if the council intend to go beyond 0.4 car 
parking provision. Officers agreed this was high and there was an 
intention to lower as the council is moving in the direction of car free 
developments.  
 

 
Dale Foden, Head of Highways, took questions on the briefing 
provided updating the commission on the latest positon on 
School Streets and Cycle Hangers. 
 
Dale Foden explained that the council is aiming to double the 
amount of Cycle Hangers, following a successful growth bid. There 
is a waiting list of 7,000 people. The council is aiming to have 500 
hangers. A limiting factor is output from manufacturing. It has been 
a success story this year with 100 delivered this year, and 150 
planned next year.  
 
Members asked about the choice of location and why there were 
many more in the south of the borough, particularly around Goose 
Green .The officer explained that previously this was mainly a result 
of obtaining funding from local Cleaner, Greener, and Safer funding 
pots as a result of community applications. Now officers are using a 
variety of measure to decide on locations including PTAL rating 
(amount of public transport), waiting lists, and requests. Members 
reflected that they recall applications in the north of the borough 
being approved when they came through so it is possible that fewer 
were made.  
 
The officer went on to explain that there are now 38 School Streets 
in place, with 31 underway this year. As most schools are actually 
shut presently it has been challenge. The council is talking to about 
another 60 schools. Some schools do not wish to proceed for a 
variety of reasons. All Southwark schools have been contacted. 
Members enquired about the reasons for schools not wishing to 
proceed. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
Officers will provide insight and a summary for why some schools 
do not wish to proceed with School Streets. 
 



5 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 25 March 2021 
 

6. PARKING BRIEFING 
 

 

 The chair introduced the parking briefing by explaining that in 
November 2020 the commission had asked for a briefing on 
planned CPZs, parking permits and parking spaces, both on estates 
and street kerbside, by Ward. This is a follow up from the previous 
administrative year and linked to a recommendation in the previous 
air quality report that the kerbside ought to be considered a public 
amenity and repurposed for active travel.  The chair then invited 
Dale Foden, Head of Highways, to take questions on the report.  
 
A member asked about progress in producing the planned 
emissions based parking charging policy and officer explained that 
has not been   progressed yet because of the pandemic. Members 
highlighted the importance of this.   
  
The cost differential for permits on street versus on estates was 
noted as an area to address. A member also commented that the 
minority of residents have Parking Permits, for St George’s this I in 
14, and this is significant when it comes to Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods as it is worth bearing in mind that car drivers are a 
small minority.  
 
Officers were thanked for a comprehensive report.  
 

 

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT : AIR QUALITY - PART TWO 
 

 

 The chair encouraged Commission members to send through 
comments on the headline report and proposed recommendations, 
previously circulated via email. 
 

 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT : ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING 
 

 

 Members discussed setting an ambition to achieve zero carbon 
emissions in buildings, through the planning process, with out 
resorting to Carbon Offsetting.  
 
The chair encouraged Commission members to send through 
comments on the headline report and proposed recommendations, 
circulated via email.  
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 A final meeting to agree the reports was agreed.  
 

 


